SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

(Rule 13d-101)

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No.)*

Tyra Biosciences, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share (Title of Class of Securities)

90240B106 (CUSIP Number)

David A. Brown Alston & Bird LLP 950 F Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20004-1404 202-239-3463

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

September 17, 2021 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box \Box .

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP No. 90240B106	SCHEDULE 13D

CCDII	110.502102	100		
1	NAMES O	F RE	PORTING PERSONS	
	Boxer Capi			
2		HE A (b) [PPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (See Instructions)	
	, ,	. ,		
3	SEC USE O	ONLY		
4	SOURCE C	OF FU	JNDS (See Instructions)	
	WC			
5	CHECK IF	DIS	CLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)	
6	CITIZENS	HIP (OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	Delaware			
	7 SOLE VOTING POWER			
	JMBER OF		0	
	SHARES NEFICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
O'	WNED BY EACH		6,323,359	
	EPORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	PERSON WITH		0	
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
			6,323,359	
11	11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	6,323,359			
12	12 CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions)			
13	PERCENT	OF C	CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	14.9%*			
14	14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (See Instructions)			
	00			

^{*} Based on 42,535,139 shares of the Issuer's common stock outstanding immediately following the Issuer's initial public offering, including the exercise in full by the underwriters of their option to purchase 1,620,000 additional shares of common stock, as set forth in the Issuer's Prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 15, 2021.

CUSIP No. 90240B106	SCHEDULE 1
CUSIP No. 90240B106	SCHEDULE .

CUSIF	No. 90240B	3106	SCHEDULE 13D	
1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS			
	Boxer Asset Management Inc.			
2			PPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (See Instructions)	
	(a) ⊠	(b) □		
3	SEC USE (ONLY		
4	SOURCE (OF FU	JNDS (See Instructions)	
	AF			
5	CHECK IF	DISC	CLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)	
6	CITIZENS	HIP C	OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	Bahamas			
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
NUMBER OF 0				
	SHARES IEFICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
	WNED BY		6,323,359	
DE	EACH EPORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	PERSON			
	WITH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		10		
			6,323,359	
11	1 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	6,323,359			
12	12 CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions)			
13	PERCENT	OF C	CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	14.9%*			
14		REPO	PRTING PERSON (See Instructions)	
	60			

^{*} Based on 42,535,139 shares of the Issuer's common stock outstanding immediately following the Issuer's initial public offering, including the exercise in full by the underwriters of their option to purchase 1,620,000 additional shares of common stock, as set forth in the Issuer's Prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 15, 2021.

CUSIP No. 90240B106	SCHEDULE 1

CUSII	P No. 90240B	106	SCHEDULE 13D		
1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS				
	Joe Lewis				
2			PPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (See Instructions)		
	(a) ⊠	(b) □			
3	SEC USE C	ONLY			
4	SOURCE C)F FU	UNDS (See Instructions)		
	AF				
5	CHECK BO	OX IF	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)		
6	CITIZENS	HIP C	OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	United King	gdom			
	7 SOLE VOTING POWER				
NUMBER OF 0					
	SHARES NEFICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
OWNED BY			6,323,359		
RE	EACH EPORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	PERSON		0		
	WITH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
			6 222 250		
11	AGGREGA	TE A	6,323,359 MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	6.222.250				
12	6,323,359 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions)				
13	□ 13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				
14	14.9%* TYPE OF F	REPO	PRTING PERSON (See Instructions)		
17	1111 01 1	CLI O	NIII (O I EROOT (OCC III SEECOID)		
1	IN				

^{*} Based on 42,535,139 shares of the Issuer's common stock outstanding immediately following the Issuer's initial public offering, including the exercise in full by the underwriters of their option to purchase 1,620,000 additional shares of common stock, as set forth in the Issuer's Prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 15, 2021.

CUSIP No. 90240B106	SCHEDULE 13D

CCDII	110.502102	100			
1	NAMES O	F RE	PORTING PERSONS		
	MVA Inves				
2		HE A. (b) [PPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (See Instructions) □		
	, ,	. ,			
3	SEC USE (ONLY			
4	SOURCE (OF FU	JNDS (See Instructions)		
	WC				
5	CHECK IF	DISC	CLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)		
6	CITIZENS	HIP (OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	Delaware				
	7 SOLE VOTING POWER				
	JMBER OF		0		
	SHARES NEFICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
O'	WNED BY		288,095		
EACH REPORTING 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	PERSON WITH		0		
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
			288,095		
11	11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	288,095				
12	12 CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions)				
13	PERCENT	OF C	CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
	0.7%*				
14	14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (See Instructions)				
	$\cap \cap$				

^{*} Based on 42,535,139 shares of the Issuer's common stock outstanding immediately following the Issuer's initial public offering, including the exercise in full by the underwriters of their option to purchase 1,620,000 additional shares of common stock, as set forth in the Issuer's Prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 15, 2021.

CUSIP No. 90240B106	SCHEDULE 13
GUSIE INO. 30240D100	3GHEDULE 13

CUSIF	NO. 30240D	100	SCHEDULE 13D	
1	NAMES O	F RE	PORTING PERSONS	
	Aaron I. Da	ivis		
2			PPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (See Instructions)	
	(a) ⊠	(b) [
2	SEC USE C	NIT X	7	
3	SEC USE C	JNLY		
4	SOURCE C	OF FU	JNDS (See Instructions)	
	AF			
5		OX II	F DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)	
	CILCICE	J21 11	DIGELOGORE OF ELGIE TROOLED HOLD TO ROOF IN TO TELES L(u) of L(c)	
6	CITIZENS	HIP (OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	United Stat	os of	Amorica	
	United States of America 7 SOLE VOTING POWER			
		,	SOLL VOING TOWER	
	JMBER OF		0	
	SHARES IEFICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
	WNED BY		288,095	
	EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
REPORTING PERSON		0	SOLL BIOLOGITY LIGHLIN	
1	WITH		0	
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
			288,095	
11				
	288,095			
12	12 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions)			
13		OF C	CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	0.7%*			
14	14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (See Instructions)			
	INI			

^{*} Based on 42,535,139 shares of the Issuer's common stock outstanding immediately following the Issuer's initial public offering, including the exercise in full by the underwriters of their option to purchase 1,620,000 additional shares of common stock, as set forth in the Issuer's Prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 15, 2021.

CUSIP No. 90240B106

SCHEDULE 13D

Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This Schedule 13D relates to the shares of common stock, \$0.0001 par value per share (the "Common Stock"), of Tyra Biosciences, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer"). The principal executive office of the Issuer is located at 2656 State Street, Carlsbad, CA 92008.

Item 2. Identity and Background.

This Schedule 13D is jointly filed by Boxer Capital, LLC, ("Boxer Capital"), Boxer Asset Management Inc. ("Boxer Management"), Joe Lewis, MVA Investors, LLC ("MVA Investors") and Aaron I. Davis (collectively, the "Reporting Persons").

Boxer Management, a corporation organized under the laws of the Bahamas, is the managing member and majority owner of Boxer Capital, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware. Joe Lewis is the sole indirect beneficial owner of and controls Boxer Management. Each of Boxer Capital and Boxer Management are primarily engaged in the business of investing in securities. Joe Lewis is a citizen of the United Kingdom and his present principal occupation or employment is engaging in business as a private investor including through the investments of Boxer Capital.

MVA Investors, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware, is the independent, personal investment vehicle of certain employees of Boxer Capital. MVA Investors is primarily engaged in the business of investment in securities. Aaron I. Davis, a citizen of the United States and the Chief Executive Officer of Boxer Capital, is a member of and has voting and dispositive power over securities held by MVA Investors.

By virtue of these relationships and pursuant to the SEC's beneficial ownership rules, the Reporting Persons may be deemed to be members of a group.

The address of each of Boxer Capital, Boxer Management, MVA Investors and Aaron I. Davis for purposes of this filing is: 12860 El Camino Real, Suite 300, San Diego, CA 92130. The address of each of Boxer Management and Joe Lewis for purposes of this filing is: c/o Cay House, EP Taylor Drive N7776, Lyford Cay, New Providence, Bahamas.

Set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>, and incorporated herein by reference, is the (a) name, (b) residence or business address, (c) present principal occupation or employment and (d) citizenship, of each executive officer and director of each of Boxer Capital, Boxer Management and MVA Investors, and (e) name of any corporation or other organization in which such occupation or employment is conducted, together with the principal business and address of any such corporation or organization other than Boxer Capital, Boxer Management or MVA Investors.

The Reporting Persons have not, during the past five years, (i) been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) or (ii) been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting, or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or a finding of any violation with respect to such laws.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

The aggregate purchase price of the Common Stock purchased and currently owned by the Reporting Persons is \$42,999,994. The source of the funding for the purchases of the Common Stock was the general working capital of each of Boxer Capital and MVA Investors. The information set forth in Item 4 below is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

The Reporting Persons acquired shares of Common Stock from the Issuer through private placements prior to the Issuer's initial public offering and in the Issuer's initial public offering, which was completed on September 17, 2021. The Reporting Persons acquired their positions in the Common Stock for investment purposes.

Boxer Capital purchased (i) 1,480,242 shares of the Issuer's Series A convertible preferred stock in January 2020 for an aggregate purchase price of \$12,211,997, which converted into 3,844,780 shares of Common Stock immediately prior to the completion of the Initial's initial public offering, (ii) 713,629 shares of the Issuer's Series B convertible preferred stock in March 2021 for an aggregate purchase price of \$19,577,484, which converted into 1,853,579 shares of Common Stock immediately prior to the completion of the Issuer's initial public offering, and (iii) 625,000 shares of Common Stock on September 17, 2021 for an aggregate purchase price of \$10,000,000 in the Issuer's initial public offering.

MVA Investors purchased (i) 95,516 shares of the Issuer's Series A convertible preferred stock in January 2020 for an aggregate purchase price of \$788,007, which converted into 248,093 shares of Common Stock immediately prior to the completion of the Initial's initial public offering and (ii) 15,401 shares of the Issuer's Series B convertible preferred stock in March 2021 for an aggregate purchase price of \$422,506, which converted into 40,002 shares of Common Stock immediately prior to the completion of the Initial's initial public offering.

While the Reporting Persons do not have any current plans, proposals or agreements with respect to the shares of Common Stock except as otherwise disclosed herein, the Reporting Persons may, from time to time and at any time, acquire additional shares of Common Stock in the open market or otherwise and reserve the right to dispose of any or all of the shares of Common Stock in the open market or otherwise, at any time and from time to time, and to engage in any hedging or similar transactions with respect to the shares of Common Stock.

Siddarth Subramony, a Vice President of Boxer Capital, has been designated by Boxer Capital to serve as a director of the Issuer, and, in such capacity, may have influence over the corporate activities of the Issuer, including activities which may relate to items described in subparagraphs (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D.

Except as described in this Schedule 13D, the Reporting Persons do not have any present plans or proposals that relate to or would result in any of the actions described in subparagraphs (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D, although, the Reporting Persons, at any time and from time to time, may review, reconsider and change their position and/or change their purpose and/or develop such plans and may seek to influence management or the board of directors of the Issuer with respect to the business and affairs of the Issuer and may from time to time consider pursuing or proposing such matters with advisors, the Issuer or other persons.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

All percentages are based on 42,535,139 shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately following the Issuer's initial public offering, including the exercise in full by the underwriters of their option to purchase 1,620,000 additional shares of Common Stock, as set forth in the Issuer's Prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 15, 2021.

(a) The Reporting Persons may be deemed to beneficially own, in the aggregate, 6,611,454 shares of Common Stock, representing 15.5% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock.

Boxer Capital, Boxer Management and Joe Lewis beneficially own 6,323,359 shares of Common Stock which represents 14.9% of the outstanding Common Stock. MVA Investors and Aaron I. Davis beneficially own 288,095 shares of Common Stock which represents 0.7% of the outstanding Common Stock.

- (b) With respect to any rights or powers to vote, or to direct the vote of, or to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, the Common Stock owned by the Reporting Persons:
 - (i) Sole power to vote or to direct the vote:

None of the Reporting Persons has the sole power to vote or to direct the vote of the shares of Common Stock they beneficially own.

(ii) Shared power to vote or to direct the vote:

Boxer Capital, Boxer Management and Joe Lewis have shared power to vote or to direct the vote of the 6,323,359 shares of Common Stock they beneficially own. MVA Investors and Aaron I. Davis have shared power to vote or to direct the vote of the 288,095 shares of Common Stock they beneficially own.

CUSIP No. 90240B106 SCHEDULE 13D

(iii) Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of:

None of the Reporting Persons has the sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of the shares of Common Stock they beneficially own.

(iv) Shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of:

Boxer Capital, Boxer Management and Joe Lewis have shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of the 6,323,359 shares of Common Stock they beneficially own. MVA Investors and Aaron I. Davis have shared power to vote or to direct the vote of the 288,095 shares of Common Stock they beneficially own.

- (c) Other than as described herein, the Reporting Persons have not engaged in any transactions in the Common Stock in the past 60 days.
- (d) No other person has the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends, or proceeds of sale of such securities outlined in this report.
 - (e) Not applicable.

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Boxer Capital, MVA Investors and certain other investors are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Investors' Rights Agreement with the Issuer dated March 5, 2021 (the "Investors' Rights Agreement"). Pursuant to the Investors' Rights Agreement, the investors party thereto are entitled to certain rights with respect to the registration for public resale under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, of the shares of Series A convertible preferred stock and Series B convertible preferred stock that converted into shares of Common Stock immediately prior to the completion of the Initial's initial public offering. See Item 4 for additional information. The foregoing description of the Investors' Rights Agreement does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by reference to, the full text of the Investors' Rights Agreement, which is filed as Exhibit 2 to this Schedule 13D and incorporated herein by reference.

Except as otherwise described herein, there are no contracts, arrangements, understandings or relationships (legal or otherwise) among the persons named in Item 2 and between such persons and any person with respect to any securities of the Issuer, including, but not limited to, transfer or voting of any of the securities, finder's fees, joint ventures, loan or option arrangements, puts or calls, guarantees of profits, division of profits or loss, or the giving or withholding of proxies.

Item 7. Material to Be Filed as Exhibits.

- Exhibit 1 Joint Filing Agreement, dated September 24, 2021, among Boxer Capital, Boxer Management, Joe Lewis, MVA Investors and Aaron I. Davis.
- Exhibit 2 Amended and Restated Investors' Rights Agreement, dated March 5, 2021, by and among the Issuer and certain of its stockholders (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to the Issuer's Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-258970) filed with the SEC on August 20, 2021.

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: September 24, 2021

BOXER CAPITAL, LLC

By: /s/ Aaron I. Davis

Name: Aaron I. Davis

Title: Chief Executive Officer

BOXER ASSET MANAGEMENT INC.

By: /s/ Jason Callender

Name: Jason Callender

Title: Director

JOSEPH C. LEWIS

By: /s/ Joseph C. Lewis

Joseph C. Lewis, Individually

MVA INVESTORS, LLC

By: /s/ Aaron I. Davis

Name: Aaron I. Davis
Title: Authorized Signatory

AARON I. DAVIS

By: /s/ Aaron I. Davis

Aaron I. Davis, Individually

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THE REPORTING PERSONS

BOXER CAPITAL, LLC

The executive officers and managers of Boxer Capital, LLC are set forth below. The individuals' business addresses are 12860 El Camino Real, Suite 300, San Diego, CA 92130. Except as otherwise stated, the present principal occupation or employment set forth below opposite the name refers to employment with Boxer Capital, LLC.

Name	Present Principal Occupation or Employment	Citizenship
Aaron I. Davis	Member, Chief Executive Officer	United States
Shehan B. Dissanayake	Member	United States
Christopher Fuglesang	Member	United States
Boxer Management	Manager	Bahamas

BOXER ASSET MANAGEMENT INC.

The executive officers and directors of Boxer Asset Management Inc. are set forth below. Each individual's business address is c/o Cay House, EP Taylor Drive N7776 Lyford Cay, New Providence, Bahamas. Except as otherwise stated, the present principal occupation or employment set forth below opposite the name of each person refers to employment with Boxer Asset Management Inc.

Name	Present Principal Occupation or Employment	Citizenship
Joe Lewis	Director, President	United Kingdom
Jason Callender	Director, Vice President	United States

MVA INVESTORS, LLC

The executive officers and directors of MVA Investors, LLC are set forth below. The individuals' business addresses are 12860 El Camino Real, Suite 300, San Diego, CA 92130. Except as otherwise stated, the present principal occupation or employment set forth below opposite the name refers to employment with MVA Investors, LLC.

Name	Present Principal Occupation or Employment	Citizenship
Aaron I. Davis	Member, Chief Executive Officer, Employee of Tavistock Life Sciences	United States
	Company	
Christopher Fuglesang	Member, President, Employee of Tavistock Life Sciences Company	United States
Shehan B. Dissanayake	Member, Manager, Employee of Tavistock Life Sciences Company	United States

EXHIBIT INDEX

- Exhibit 1 Joint Filing Agreement, dated September 24, 2021, among Boxer Capital, Boxer Management, Joe Lewis, MVA Investors and Aaron I. Davis.
- Exhibit 2 Amended and Restated Investors' Rights Agreement, dated March 5, 2021, by and among the Issuer and certain of its stockholders (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to the Issuer's Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-258970) filed with the SEC on August 20, 2021).

JOINT FILING AGREEMENT

In accordance with Rule 13d-1(k)(1) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the persons named below agree to the joint filing on behalf of each of them of a Statement on Schedule 13D and any amendments to it with respect to Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share, of Tyra Biosciences, Inc. and further agree that this Joint Filing Agreement be included as an Exhibit to those joint filings. Each of the undersigned agrees to be responsible for the timely filing of the Schedule 13D and any amendments thereto, and for the completeness and accuracy of the information concerning itself contained therein. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Dated: September 24, 2021

BOXER CAPITAL, LLC

By: /s/ Aaron I. Davis

Name: Aaron I. Davis

Title: Chief Executive Officer

BOXER ASSET MANAGEMENT INC.

By: /s/ Jason Callender
Name: Jason Callender

Title: Director

JOSEPH C. LEWIS

By: /s/ Joseph C. Lewis

Joseph C. Lewis, Individually

MVA INVESTORS, LLC

By: /s/ Aaron I. Davis
Name: Aaron I. Davis
Title: Authorized Signatory

AARON I. DAVIS

By: /s/ Aaron I. Davis

Aaron I. Davis, Individually